RESOLUTION NO. ____-2020

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING A CITY OF FORT BRAGG MASTER SALARY RATE COMPENSATION PLAN CONFIRMING THE PAY RATES/RANGES FOR ALL CITY OF FORT BRAGG ESTABLISHED CLASSIFICATIONS EFFECTIVE MAY 10, 2020

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council approves all salary schedules which include classification titles and compensation rates; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of this Resolution meets the requirements of California Code of Regulations Section 570.5 as confirmed by CalPERS; and

WHEREAS, the Fort Bragg City Council approved the latest salary schedules through Resolution 4239-2020, adopted on March 9, 2020, which established salary schedules for all employees; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the President of the United States issued a proclamation declaring the COVID-19 outbreak in the United States as a national emergency, beginning March 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of California and the Public Health Officer of the County of Mendocino have both issued Shelter-in-Place orders to combat the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020 the City Manager, as the City's Director of Emergency Services, issued Proclamation No. CM-2020-01 declaring a local emergency as authorized by Government Code section 8630 and Fort Bragg Municipal Code section 2.24.040(B); and

WHEREAS, the City, County and State economies have been significantly impacted by the shutdown of nonessential businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City found it necessary to reduce staff levels through a combination of layoffs and furloughs; and

WHEREAS, the California Public Employees' Retirement System code requires the City to have a publicly adopted and posted salary schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby adopt the City of Fort Bragg Master Salary Rate Compensation Plan as presented in "Exhibit A" attached hereto, effective May 10, 2020.

5 5	esolution was introduced by Councilmember,
seconded by Councilmember	, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of
the City Council of the City of Fort	Bragg held on the 26th day of May, 2020, by the
following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	

ABSTAIN: RECUSED:

ABSENT:

	WILLIAM V. LEE	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
June Lemos, CMC City Clerk		